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Executive Summary 

Fiscal Environment in Short and Medium term      

• Draft law of Georgia on State Budget of Georgia of 2016 relies on the baseline scenario of 2016 presented 
by Basic Data and Directions (BDD) document: Economic growth – 3%; Inflation – 4.5%. In case of 
development of this scenario, the increase of consolidated budget expenses from 2015 to 2016 is 
estimated to be 673.4 million GEL, and reduction of so called capital expenses is estimated at 62.3 
million GEL, as determined by the acquisition of non-financial assests.  

• In addition to the above stated, the draft law on state budget of 2016 is enclosed with the information on 
macro-economic risks of the fiscal sector, which reflects optimistic and pessimistic scenarios for 
development of the macro-economic environment and measures responding to the fiscal policy.  

o In case of development of the macro-economic environment under the positive scenario,   
presented indicators envisage preserving the stability of the current expenses  and at the same 
time moderate growth of acquisition of non-financial assets (so called capital expenses)   (by 80  
(million GEL by 2016) what in the end will result in improvement of the budget deficit.  
According to the PBO’s estimates, fiscal policy responses envisaged by the optimistic scenario 
require strict fiscal discipline which may be difficult to achieve: in terms of increasing path 
trend of so-called capital expenses, according to the international practice, current costs may 
also increase.   

o As for the development of the macro-economic environment under the pessimistic scenario,   in 
a response to the government’s policy for such scenario, preserving the budget deficit at the 
baseline level is suggested and for this purpose by 2016 it is envisaged to moderately reduce the 
current expenses compared with the baseline expenses (50 million GEL (0.6%)), and to 
substantially reduce so called capital expenses (by 280 million GEL (16.8%)). Thereby, it is 
stated: “compensation of losses of capital expenses of 2016 in the 2017 year budget and 
suspension of the growth of current expenses”. According to the estimations of the PBO, in case 
the macro-economic environment develops following the pessimistic scenario, the substantial 
reduction of the capital assets in a response to slowing down economic growth, will have the 
negative impact on the economic activities in the medium term, also compensation of losses in 
2017 as indicated in the policy responses and suspension of the growth of the current expenses 
require more strict fiscal discipline rather than that envisaged in the baseline scenario.  

• As for the key fiscal indicators, dynamics of these indicators allows for an estimate of particular 
direction of the fiscal policy (stimulative or restrictive) and the fiscal policy taking into account timing 
of the  economic cycle. For instance, the implementation of expansive (stimulative) fiscal policy during a 
slow-down of economic activity and the implementation of restrictive fiscal policy during an economic 
boom are referred as anti-cyclical fiscal policy, since at this time fiscal policy is aimed at neutralizing the 
impact of the economic cycle in the economy. However, there are occasions when pro-cyclical fiscal 
policy is deemed appropriate. Under the presented indicators, the forecast anticipates an consolidated 
budget deficit for 2016 (GFSM 2001) of 1.2% of GDP, as compared with the analogous indicator of 2015 
that reveals the growing trend. Also, the growing trend is demonstrated by the forecast indicators of 
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overall fiscal deficit, as well as, the cyclically adjusted  and structural budget deficits, and by 2016 the 
overall fiscal deficit in terms of GPD comprises 3.0%. Taking into account that on the basis of macro 
parameters of 2016, reduction (improvement) of the negative output gap is anticipated, the referred 
dynamics of the indicators may be indicating the pro-cyclical nature of the fiscal policy.  

 

State Budget Receipts   

•  State budget receipts by 2016 are estimated to total 9,920.0 million GEL, which would be roughly equal 
to the expected receipts for 2015. This is related to the fact that despite increasing in tax revenues, 
reduction of the incurrence of liabilities and the disposal of non-financial assets are envisaged by 349.1 
and 35.0 million GEL, respectively. It should be taken into account that if the income growth speed 
compared with the previous year was 8.7% in 2014, and under the 2015 approved plan 6.9% growth is 
envisaged, under the presented draft law, in 2016 this indicator is reduced to 5.1%, which  may be 
linked with the transfer of some kinds of income taxes to the local self-governing units budget, on the 
basis of changes made to the budgetary code of Georgia.  

•  With regard to the forecast of income tax revenues, the PBO estimates that, under the presented macro-
economic scenario,  total  tax revenues of the state budget by 2016 will reach 7,940 million GEL, which 
exceeds the plan presented by the draft budget by 160 million GEL (or 2.1%). This difference is mainly 
associated with the fact that forecast indicators of the PBO exceed the indicators envisaged by the 
presented draft for the profit tax (by 154 million GEL) and for VAT (by 91 million GEL).  

•  According to the draft law, amount of the forecasted other revenues as compared with the indicators for 
2015 increases by 25.0 million GEL and comprises a total of 320.0 million GEL. The change mainly 
affects mixed and non-classified revenues, the planned amount of which as compared with the current 
year increases by 21,2 million GEL.  

 

State Budget Payments  

• According to the  state budget draft law of 2016, state budget payments are determined at the level of 
9,920 million GEL level. As compared with the plan determined by the budget law of 2015 that the 
projected level of payments represents a growth of 3.6%.  

• In relation to the particular components of the payments, similar trend is observed for the consolidated, 
as well as for the state budget payments. In particular, as compared with the planned indicators of the 
current year, increase is envisaged for the payments under the expenses and the acquision of financial 
assets and the reduction is envisaged for the payments under the acquisition of non-financial assets (so 
called capital expenses). In particular, the state budget expenses growth indicator as compared with 
2015, comprises 356.6 million GEL (4.4%) and under the acquisition of financial assets, payments 
growth indicator comprises 61.0 million GEL (18.7%). Meanwhile, the planned indicator of the 
acquisition of non-financial assets is reduced by 37.7 million GEL (4,9%) as compared with the plan for 
2015.  
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• Increase of the state budget expenses is mainly associated with the rise in social security (for 279.4 
million GEL) and other expenses (142.6 million GEL). Also, the rise of interest expenses (100.0 million 
GEL), purchases of goods and services (68.3 million GEL), compensation of employees (57.3 million 
GEL) are envisaged. Thereby, the number of employees is reduced for 610 persons.  

• As for the general state payments, the present draft law envisions  a reduction of the planned indicator 
for 246.2 million GEL as compared with the plan determined by the current-year budget law, mainly 
affected by the reduction of transfers to Autonomous republics and local self-governing units for 234.8 
million GEL (for 28.6 %), which is based on the changes to the budgetary code of Georgia. For 2016, 
some particular kinds of income revenues are directed to the budgets of the local self-governing units (in 
total, about 300 million GEL) for the purposes of funding the municipalities.  

Dynamics of the State Budget Liabilities  

• According to the presented draft of the state budget law of 2016, as compared with the budget law for 
2015, reduction of the incurrence of liabilities is envisaged both from domestic and foreign resources 
(foreign and domestic incurrence of liabilities by 49,1 million GEL and 300 million GEL, respectively). 
Under the foreign incurrence of liabilities, reduction of revenues (by 49 million GEL) is mainly 
attributed to the decrease of forecasted budget supporting credits by 110,0 million GEL and increase of 
preferential investment credits by 60.9 million GEL.  

• As for the loans service and repayments, the draft law envisions an increase of payments on foreign and 
domestic loan service and repayments as compared with the plan of the budget law for 2015, 
correspondingly for 27 million and 38 million GEL.   

•  As for the dynamics of the state debt with regard to GDP, presented forecast indicator taking into 
account the macro-economic parameters, under the draft law of the state budget of 2016, there would be  
a minor reduction in the state debt stock relative to the size of the Georgian economy, with the debt 
equivalent to approximately 43% of GDP at the end of 2016. By comparison, the debt is estimated at 
43.7% of GDP for the end of 2015. By comparison, such debt at the end of 2014 was 35.5% of GDP.  
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1. Fiscal Environment in Short and Medium Term     

Analysis of the fiscal environment and the  key parameters of the budget first requires the analysis of the 
anticipated development of the macro-economic environment for the respective period and of the risks 
associated with that forecast. In addition, it is critical to consider the key fiscal indicators for estimation of the 
trends of the fiscal policy. Correspondingly, the first section of this report reviews the anticipated development 
of the fiscal environment under the baseline scenario presented by the government and the planned responses 
of the fiscal policy in case the macro-economic parameters deviate from the baseline parameters. As part of that 
review, this section also evaluates forecast of the key fiscal indicators for 2016.  

1.1. Major fiscal risks for the medium term    

The process of determining the fiscal policy of the particular year and the corresponding budget planning 
process relies on analysis of; 

• the macro-economic environment, 
• the risks associated with particular key macro-economic variables, and 
• the possible responses of the fiscal policy to such risks – not only for the respective year, but for the 

medium term as well.  

In 2014, under the changes made to the budgetary code of Georgia, along with the BDD, which reflects the 
baseline scenario on which the forecast indicators of submitted state budget and consolidated budget rely, the 
information on macro-economic risks of fiscal sector is enclosed with the draft law on 2016 state budget. That 
budget proposal reflects the information on risks related to baseline macro-economic assumptions used during 
formation of the budget aggregates. In case of realization of such risks, it is useful to consider their impacts on 
budget aggregates and the policy responses, both for the year to be planned and for the medium term.  

According to the international practice 1, fiscal risk is defined as fiscal aggregates deviation from the anticipated 
indicators, which were defined at the budget planning stage or during fiscal forecast formation. Main sources of 
fiscal risks are sudden changes of macro-economic variables and conditional liabilities of the state. In some 
cases, disregarding the fiscal risks, for example additional expenditures incurred to the state as a result of 
unexpected development of the macro-economic environment, or deviations from the anticipated level of 
revenues, causes increase of the state liabilities, difficulties of refunding and jeopardizes short and medium term 
fiscal sustainability of the state. Based on the research by the IMF, submission/transparency of the information 
on fiscal risks is in positive correlation with the sovereign credit rating of the state and its accessibility at the 
international capital markets. Taking into account the growing international interest towards the above stated 
and towards more transparency of the fiscal risks over the past few years, 2 submission of this information at the 
budget planning stage facilitates improvement of the fiscal policy planning process.    

As for the fiscal risks, forecast indicators of submitted and aggregate budget of 2016 state budget rely on baseline 
scenario presented by BDD document for 2016:  

• economic growth 3%;  

1 Ter-Minassian T.,2008, „Fiscal Risks—Sources, Disclosure, and Management“,IMF Working Paper, (Washington, DC: International 
Monetary Fund) 
2 იხ. IMF Code and Manual of Good Practices on Fiscal Transparency (2001, 2007) and the OECD Best Practices for Budget Transparency 
(2001). Requirements to disclose certain fiscal risks are part of internationally- accepted accounting and statistical standards. In addition, 
disclosure of key contingent liabilities is required as a  memorandum item to the balance sheet under statistical reporting standards, such 
as the Government Finance Statistics Manual 2001. 
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• inflation 4.5%;  
• growth rate of goods import 3%. 

By comparison, the economic growth rate, inflation and growth rate of goods import indicators for 2015, are 
correspondingly 2.8%, 4.0%, and 3% according to the most-recent estimates.  

As for the developments differing from the baseline scenario, on the basis of possible positive and negative 
factors, the following scenarios are distinguished:  

• Optimistic scenario, which relies on economic growth higher than the baseline scenario for 2016 and 
medium term and the high inflation (in particular, economic growth 4.4% and inflation 7.1% by 2016), 
which will increase the revenues mobilized in the budget3. 

• Pessimistic scenario, which relies on economic growth lower than the baseline scenario for 2016 and 
medium term and the positive inflation (in particular, economic growth 1.5% and inflation 1.9% by 
2016), which will reduce the revenues mobilized in the budget (see table 1)4. 

Figure1: Different Scenarios for the Budget Revenues and Receipts 2016 year (million GEL) 
 

 
Figure2: Different Scenarios of the Budget Revenues and Receipts for 2019 year (million GEL) 

 

3 this scenario implies preserving the positive development of the macro-economic environment for the medium term .    
4 this scenario implies preserving the negative development of the macro-economic environment for the medium term     
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Figure3: Different Scenarios of Net lending/Borrowing and  Incurrence of Liabilities for 2019 (million GEL) 

As for the anticipated changes of budget aggregates for the respective scenarios and the responses to the 
government policy (see diagrams 1-4):    

• In the case of baseline scenario, by 2016, compared to the current year, consolidated budget tax 
revenues are expected to increase by 6.3% to total 8,480 million GEL. The total amount of consolidated 
budget expenses and acquisition of non-financial assets are anticipated at 6.5% for a total of 9,991 
million GEL. In 2016, compare to 2015, those figures estimates increase of the consolidated budget 
expenses of 673,4 million GEL and a reduction of the acquisition of the non-financial asset for 62.3 
million GEL. The proposed budget reflects and estimated deficit (net lending/borrowing) of -225 million 
GEL, or -1.2% of GDP. In the medium term, it is planned a large-scale increase of non-financial assets 
(so called capital expenses) and increase of the current expenditures. (In 2019, compare to 2015, it is 
envisaged to increase of current expenses by 27% and acquisition of non-financial assets (so called 
capital expenses) by 49%). 

• In the case of positive scenario, the consolidated budget tax revenues in 2016 compare to the baseline 
scenario would increase by 242 million GEL (2.9%). In a response to this statement, the present scenario 
does not envisage increase of the current expenses, however increase of acquisition of non-financial 
assets (so called capital expenses) of  80 million GEL is envisaged. On balance, those changes would 
cause notable improvement in the budget deficit. Funding sources of the budget deficit are still 
determined at the baseline scenario level and the amount will be accumulated at the deposit at the 
National Bank. As for the medium term, changes envisaged in the expenditure part equal to the baseline 
scenario, in particular, compared with 2015, the current expenses are expected to increase for 27 % by 
2019 and payments (so called capital expenses) are envisaged to increase by 49% under the acquisition of 
non-financial assets. 

According to the PBO’s estimates, it is noteworthy that fiscal policy responses envisaged by the 
optimistic scenario, in particular preserving stability of the current expenses and moderate growth of so 
called capital expenses for improvement of the budget deficit requires strict discipline which can be 
difficult to achieve: when the revenues increase above the planned level and the government plans to 
enlarge acquisition of non-financial assets,  under such terms it may be quite difficult to maintain 
stability of the current expenses and as the international practice shows, the current expenses often 
increase at the same time.  

 

• In the case of the negative scenario, consolidated budget revenues in 2016 would be reduced by 333 
million GEL (or-3.3%) as compared with the baseline scenario. In this scenario, in response to the 
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government’s policy, it is suggested to preserve the budget deficit at the baseline level and for this 
purpose by 2016 it is envisaged to reduce the current expenses as compared with the baseline level by 50 
million GEL (0.6%) and reduce the capital expenses by 280 million GEL (16.8%). Thereby, in the 
interim term, it is referred: “to compensate the capital expenditures losses of 2016 in the budget of 2017 
and suspension of growth of current expenditures”5. As for the medium term, in the part of 
expenditures, large-scale reduction of the payments under the acquisition of non-financial assets and 
maintenance of the current expenditures at the baseline scenario level is envisaged (as compared with 
2015, by 2019 increase of current expenses for 27% and reduction of payments under the acquisition of  
non-financial assets for 57% are envisaged).  

According to the PBO’s estimates, the responses of the policy in case of development of pessimistic 
scenario for the macro-economic environment, in particular, large-scale reduction of capital expenses in 
a response to slow-down of the economic growth will have even more negative impact on economic 
activities in the medium term. Moreover, compensation of losses in 2017 as referred in the policy 
responses and suspension of growth of the current expenses would require even more strict fiscal 
discipline, since the compensation implies more growth of non-financial assets rather than it was 
envisaged in the baseline scenario and reduction of the current expenses in terms of the baseline 
scenario.  
 

1.2. Key Fiscal Indicators   

As for the fiscal environment analysis for a particular period, the initial issue is evaluation of the expansive or 
restrictive directions of the proposed fiscal policy. Expansive (stimulating) fiscal policy implies an increase in 
deficits by means of tax reductions, spending increases, or a combination. Those activities can be used for 
stimulation of the economy when the economic activities are slowing down. Restrictive fiscal policy is the fiscal 
measure of the counter direction, with a goal of reducing or eliminating budget deficits.  

The second issue is evaluation of the direction of the fiscal policy in relation to the phase of the economic cycle, 
which can be estimated towards actual output (GDP) deviation from its  potential level. For example, expansive 
(stimulating) fiscal policy implementation during the slowdown of economic activity and implementation of the 
restrictive fiscal policy during aneconomic boom is referred as anti-cyclical fiscal policy since, in such cases, 
fiscal policy aims at neutralizing the impact of the economic cycle on the economy. However there are cases 
when pro-cyclical fiscal policy is considered acceptable, for example, in terms of improving the balance of trade.  

Taking the two issues raised above into consideration, the analysis provided below at one hand aims at 
estimating the key directions of the proposed fiscal policy, and on the other hand analyzing the indicated 
direction in terms of the phase of the economic cycle.  

According to international practice, for evaluation of the key trends of the fiscal measures exercised by the state 
and the impact on economic environment, different fiscal indicators are applied6 . It is noteworthy that the 
analysis provided below relies on the data on consolidated budget attached to the draft law on budget and not 
on the state budget data. Thereby, indicators attached to the draft law on state budget are of informative nature 
and are not approved by the parliament (budgetary code of Georgia, Article 38, clause 8).    

5 http://mof.ge/images/File/biujetis-kanoni2016/macro/Fiscal_Risks.pdf 
6 With regard to fiscal indicators please see the fiscal environment overview prepared by the PBO, June 2015 
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First of all, fiscal indicators include the budget balance indicator, which according to existing legislation are 
calculated on the basis of government financial statistics 2001 manual (GFSM 2001) by the IMF7. 
Correspondingly, when evaluating the fiscal policy trend, first of all it is advisable to review the dynamics of 
this indicator, which is presented on the Figure 4, below. As it can be seen from Figure  4, the forecast indicator 
of the deficit of the consolidated budget by 2016 in terms of GDP is 1.2%, while the anticipated indicator of 
2015 budget deficit equals to 0.7%. It is noteworthy that in 2015 the indicator of the anticipated deficit in terms 
of the previous year demonstrates the improvement trend: in 2014, the deficit of the consolidated budget in 
terms of GDP comprised 2.0%.  

 

 
Figure 4: Budget Deficit (negative Budget Balance) as a % of GDP (GFSM 2001). 
 

Also, it is important to review the entire fiscal balance indicator, which is applied more actively for the 
economic analysis in the international practice. The entire fiscal balance represents the entire balance of the 
budget, adjusted by re-classification of operations. With the presented indicator of the consolidated budget, by 
2016, anticipated volume of fiscal balance as compared with 2015 anticipated indicator (-2.7%) demonstrates 
decreasing (worsening) trend and comprises – 3.0% (see the Figure  5). This trend is mainly determined by the 
increase of consolidated budget expenses by 2016. Also it is noteworthy that according to the data enclosed with 
the law on 2015 budget, anticipated volume of fiscal deficit for the current year equaled to 3.0%.  

    

 
Figure 5: Fiscal Balance as a % of GDP 
 

It is noteworthy that indicators presented above the budget balance include the economic environment (GDP 
gap) impact on the fiscal environment (influence of automatic fiscal stabilizers) as well as discretional fiscal 

7 with regard to the budget balance please see the methodological explanation on calculation of the budget deficit prepared 
by the PBO 
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measures of the government. In order to produce the entire picture, it is necessary to separately estimate 
discretional fiscal policy trend, as well as the impact of the economic cycle on budget aggregates. For evaluation 
of the discretional fiscal policy trends, it is advisable to use the cyclically adjusted balance and structural balance 
indicators, which adjust budget balance aggregates according to economic cycle phases and accordingly preclude 
the influence of the economic cycle from the budget deficit indicator. It is also noteworthy that economic cycle 
phase is estimated according to GDP gap volume (actual GDP deviation from its potential level) which is not 
subject to direct observation and its volume calculated by different statistical methods reflects general trend of 
the economic cycle phase8.  

It is noteworthy that when adjust budget deficit with according to economic cycle only temporary factors 
related to the change of GDP gap (i.e. the impact of the economic environment) is excluded. The structural 
balance envisages the impact of the economic cycle on fiscal variables and also excludes one-time, temporary 
components of revenues and taxes (one-off revenues), so that the presented indicator reflects the fiscal results 
gained on the basis of discretional decisions, excluding the impact of temporary factors. Also it is noteworthy 
that exclusion of the temporary factors are specific to the structure of the country’s expenditure share, 
correspondingly, evaluation of these components party relies on the subjective judgement of the analysts of the 
PBO.  

The figures below demonstrate the dynamics of the budget deficit calculated on the basis of GFSM 2001 
classification, as well as, cyclically adjusted and structural budget deficits. As it is seen from Figure 6, by 2016, 
the cyclically adjusted budget deficit comprises – 1.0%, the structural and overall budget deficit equals to -1.2%, 
while by 2015, anticipated indicators of structural and cyclically adjusted budget deficit accordingly comprise 
0.4% and 0.1%, the forecast volume of the budget deficit equals to 0.7%. Correspondingly, above indicated 
indicators of the deficit with regard to the anticipated data of the current year demonstrate the growth trend. It 
is noteworthy that on the basis of presented data, the difference between the budget deficit and cyclically-
adjusted budget deficit as compared with the current year reveals the reduction trend and comprises -0.2%, 
which reflects alleviation of the impact of the negative economic cycle on the budget balance indicator. For 
reference, the figure also reflects the anticipated indicators of cyclically-adjusted and overall budget deficit for 
2015-2016, on the basis of the indicators attached to the draft law of 2015 budget. (See Figure 7).  

     

8 See the PBO’s publication “GDP Gap: Essence and Evaluation 
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Figure 6: Consolidated Budget Balance of 2016 draft budget law 

 

Figure 7: Consolidated Budget Balance of 2015 Budget Law 

Taking into consideration the differences existing in the classification, the figures below present cyclically 
adjusted and structural badget balances calculated on the basis of the entire fiscal balance. As it is demonstrated 
from the figures, fiscal indicators calculated on the basis of the fiscal balance coincide with the trends of 
analogous indicators determined on the basis of GFSM 2001 manual, however with different reference marks. In 
particular, according to 2016 draft law, cyclically adjusted fiscal deficit volume comprises 2,8%, the structural 
deficit indicator comprises 3.0% and both demonstrate growing trend as compared with the anticipated 
indicators of the current year. 

 

Taking into consideration that one of the goals of the fiscal policy is to facilitate short-term macro-economic 
stability what may also imply mitigation of the impact of the economic cycle as necessary (anti-cyclical policy 
implementation) it is recommended to analyze above indicated trends of the fiscal indicators in relation with 
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Figure 8: Consolidated Budget Balance of 2015 draft Budget Law 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 9: Consolidated budget balance of 2015 Budgel Law 
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the economic cycle development (GDP gap dynamics). In particular, along with negative development 
(worsening) of GDP gap, increase of the budget deficit indicates to the anti-cyclical fiscal policy trend to 
mitigate the negative impact of the economic cycle, the change of these indicators in the opposite direction 
indicates to the pro-cyclical fiscal policy.  

In 2016, based on the forecast of 3.0% economic growth, as per estimation of the PBO, compared with 2015, 
reduction of the negative GDP gap is anticipated (improvement). However, as mentioned already, the indicators 
of the budget deficit provided above demonstrate the growing trend, which may be indicative of the pro-
cyclical nature of the fiscal policy.  

   

2. 2016 State Budget Indicators Overview    

2.1. State Budget Receipets   

Budget receipts of the state budget by 2016 are projected to total 9,920 million GEL. That amount roughly equals 
the level currently expected for 2015 (the 2016 projection would exceed the 2015 amount by only 20 million 
GEL, or 0.2%). This close comparison is noteworthy taking into consideration the plan approved in 2015 
envisioned an 8.1% growth of revenues, as compared with the previous year. In contrast, however, the revenue 
growth from 2014 to 2015 was 18.7%.  
  

  
2013 
year  

factual 

2014 
year 

 factual 

2015 
year  
 plan 

Execution 
for 8 Month 
of 2015 year 

Execution 
for 8 Month 

of 
2015/Annual 

Plan 

2016 year 
project 

2016 year project /  
2015 year plan 

Difference % Difference 

Total Receipts 7,717.4 9,157.1 9,900.0 6,308.6 63.7% 9,920.0 20.0 0.2% 

   Revenues 6,839.5 7,434.6 7,950.9 5,204.7 65.5% 8,355.0 404.1 5.1% 

      Taxes 6,287.7 6,847.0 7,400.0 4,867.4 65.8% 7,780.0 380.0 5.1% 

      Grants 238.9 278.7 255.9 144.9 56.6% 255.0 -0.9 -0.4% 

Other Revenues 312.9 308.9 295.0 192.3 65.2% 320.0 25.0 8.5% 

Disposal of Non-Financial 
Assets 

77.5 80.6 235.0 168.2 71.6% 200.0 -35.0 -14.9% 

Disposal of Financial Assets 62.5 72.1 90.0 43.6 48.5% 90.0 0.0 0.0% 

 Incurrence of Liabilities 737.9 1,569.7 1,624.1 892.0 54.9% 1,275.0 -349.1 -21.5% 

External 588.4 996.9 1,124.1 581.0 51.7% 1,075.0 -49.1 -4.4% 

Domestic 149.5 572.8 500.0 311.0 62.2% 200.0 -300.0 -60.0% 

 Table 1: State Budget Receipts for 2014-2016 years (million GEL). 
 

Preserving the indicator of budget receipts envisaged by the draft law at the level of 2015 is related to the fact 
that despite the increase of taxes, reduction of the receipts for 349,1 million GEL under the incurrence of  
liabilities is envisaged (under the foreign and domestic incurrence of liabilities accordingly, for 49.1 million GEL 
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and 300.0 million GEL) and also under the disposal of non-financial assets, reduction of the forecast indicator of 
the receipts for 35.0 million GEL. According to the disposal of financial assets (resources gained from loan 
repayment), budget receipts are determined at the budget-law level for the current year in the amount of 90 
million GEL; however, it is noteworthy that for 8 months of 2015, performance of the receipts under the 
disposal of financial assets comprises only 48.5% of the annual planned volume.  

As for the revenues, estimated value of revenues (revenues include taxes, grants, and other revenues) as 
compared with the indicators approved under 2015 budget law, comparatively increases for 404.1 million GEL 
and comprises 8,355.0 million GEL, mainly influenced by the increase of tax revenues  for 380.0 million GEL. 
Thereby, if the revenues growth speed by 2014 comprised 8,7% and the plan approved for 2015 envisages 6.9% 
growth, this indicator under the present draft law is reduced to 5.1%. That result can be linked to transferring 
some kinds of income taxes to the local self-governing unit budgets on the basis of the change made to the 
budgetary code of Georgia (for more details, see Tax Revenues below).  

 

2.1.1. Tax Revenues  

As for the indicators presented by the state budget draft law, forecast indicator of the tax revenues was 
determined at the level of 7,780 million GEL, exceeding the  2015 budget law level by 380 million GEL, or 5.1%. 
That result stems primarily fromthe transfer of some kinds of income taxes to the local self-governing unit 
budgets on the basis of the change made to the budgetary code of Georgia.  

According to the plan determined by 2015 budget law and the analysis of the draft law of 2016 it is revealed that 
as compared with the indicators determined by the budget law for 2015, the largest percentage growth is 
envisaged for the value-added tax (VAT) and import taxes, correspondingly by 7.6% and 7.4%. As for the 
income, profit, and excise tax revenues, these indicators, compared with 2015, increase, correspondingly by 
4.3%, 0.4% and 2.4% (see table 2).  

Tax Revenues Growth Rate  
  2010-2011 2011-2012 2012-2013 2013-2014 2014-2015 

Plan 
2015-2016 

Project 

Tax revenues 26.3% 8.8% -0.4% 10.9%* 8.1% 5.1% 
Income tax 28.6% 13.7% 9.7% 6.9%* 8.9% 4.3% 
Profit tax 44.5% 2.3% -5.2% 2.8% 14.7% 0.4% 
Value added  tax 26.4% 9.2% -6.3% 15.8% 6.3% 7.6% 
Excise 9.7% 7.2% 9.5% 12.2% 11.1% 2.4% 
Import tax  32.4% -3.4% -0.8% 6.2% -28.3% 7.4% 
Other taxes -40.4% -10.3% -26.2% -9.1% 3.5% 0.0% 
       

Table 2: Tax Revenues Growth Rate (%, 2010-2015); 
* During Income tax calculation consideration is given to moved funds on proper sub account of Treasury for untaxed minimum return    
  of income taxes (based on the information of Treasury Service the funds amounted to 128.3 million GEL). 
 

For assessing the rationale of the given figures of tax revenues, highly remarkable is the independent forecast 
indicators prepared by the PBO based on the economic parameters provided for under the BDD document: 
economic growth 3%; inflation 4.5%; growth rate of import goods (3%). Moreover, the anticipated figures of 
economic growth, inflation and growth rate of import goods for 2015 by 2.8% and 4.0% and 3.0% respectively. 
It is noteworthy that the estimations of the PBO considers not the given scenario of macroeconomic 
environment or probability of its alternative developments, but represents the anticipated dynamics of fiscal 
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aggregates if the economic parameters develop accordingly. Elasticity coefficients9 of tax revenues with respect 
to macroeconomic aggregates are defined by making assumption, which in most cases equals 1. Although the 
elasticity coefficient may differ for individual types of taxes, assuming the equivalence of elasticity coefficient to 
1 without provided by additional researches activities can be considered acceptable according to the 
international practice. The forecast also provides for the change implemented in the Budgetary Code of Georgia, 
pursuant to which from 2016 several forms of income tax will be redirected to the budget of local self-
government units (in total, approximately 300 mln GEL) to the budgets of municipalities. Consequently this sum 
is not reflected in the forecasting of tax revenues. 

According to the PBO, under the given macroeconomic scenario, the total sum of tax revenues forecast of the 
state budget for 2016 makes up 7,940 million GEL (see Table 3). That estimate exceeds the project provided 
under the draft 2016 Budget by 160 million GEL (or 2.1%). This difference is mainly related to the fact that 
forecast indicators of the PBO significantly exceed the figures provided for under the given draft for profit tax 
(by 154 mln GEL and by 16.1% of the presented figure) and Value Added Tax (by 91 mln GEL and 2.4% of the 
presented figure). Moreover, forecasted indicators of compliance of this type of taxes for the current year based 
on the figure of 8 months’ compliance also exceeds the planned indicators as defined under 2015 Budgetary 
Code (for details see the Monthly Overview of the Progress of 2015 State Budget Compliance by the PBO, 
January-August 2015). As for other types of taxes, forecast indicators of the PBO is less than the indicators 
foreseen under the submitted draft for income tax (by 31 mln GEL and by 1.5% of the presented indicator), 
excise tax (by 52 mln GEL and by 5.7% of the presented indictor) and import tax (by 1 mln GEL and by 1.5% of 
the presented indicator). 

Tax Revenues Forecast (based on Optimistic Scenario employed in BDD) 
  

  
Forecasts deviation from planned values of 

State Budget 
  Project 

(First Phase) 
(2016) 

Forecasts* Thousand GEL %-age Change 

Tax revenues  7,780,000 7,940,309* 160,309 2.1% 
Income tax  2,033,000 2,002,279* -30,721 -1.5% 
Profit tax    955,000 1,108,780 153,780 16.1% 
Value added tax  3,772,000 3,862,758 90,758 2.4% 
Excise 922,000 869,523 -52,477 -5.7% 
Import tax  73,000 71,911 -1,089 -1.5% 
Other taxes 25,000 25,059 59 0.2% 

  
* To obtain forecasts for tax revenus, 8 month execution of tax revenues are used that are extrapolated for obtaining 
forecast for 2015 year. Afterwords, economic growth rates, inflation rate, and growth rates of imports of goods are taken 
into consideration based on BDD for 2016 forecats. 

Table 4:  Tax Revenues Forecasts (Optimistic Scenario) (Thousand GEL, 2016 Year). 

In the case of the optimistic economic scenario of tax revenue forecasts, according to the PBO, under the 
presented macroeconomic scenario (actual GDP growth 4.4%, inflation rate 7.1% and growth of import of goods 
8.3%), the total sum of tax revenues forecasts of the state budget for 2016 would be 8,189 million GEL  (see 
Table 4). That level would exceed the project foreseen under the draft 2016 Budget by 409 mln GEL (by 5.3%) 
and the figure estimated by the PBO under the baseline scenario – by 249 mln GEL.  

9Flexibility coefficient reflects % change of tax revenues (according to individual types) as a result of 1% change of economic 
parameters. 
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And in the case of pessimistic economic scenario, according to the PBO, under the presented macroeconomic 
scenario (actual GDP growth 1.5%, inflation rate 1.9% and growth of import of goods – 4%), the total sum of tax 
revenues forecasts of the State Budget for 2016 would be 7,690 million GEL (see Table 5). That level is less than 
the project foreseen under the draft 2016 Budget by 90 mln GEL (by 1.2%) and less than the figure estimated by 
the PBO under the baseline scenario - by 251 mln GEL. 

Tax Revenue Forecast (based on Optimistic Scenario employed in BDD) 

 
  Forecast Deviation from planned values of 

State Budget 
  Project 

(First Phase) 
(2016) 

Forecasts* Thousand GEL %-age Change 

Tax revenues 7,780,000.0 8,189,276* 409,276.4 5.3% 

Income tax 2,033,000.0 2,091,632* 58,631.9 2.9% 
Profit tax 955,000.0 1,108,780 153,780.1 16.1% 
Value added tax 3,772,000.0 4,012,674 240,674.4 6.4% 

Excise 922,000.0 875,520 -46,480.1 -5.0% 
Import tax 73,000.0 75,611 2,611.0 3.6% 
Other taxes 25,000.0 25,059 59.1 0.2% 
     
* To obtain forecasts for tax revenus, 8 month execution of tax revenues are used that are extrapolated for obtaining forecast 
for 2015 year. Afterwords, economic growth rates, inflation rate, and growth rates of imports of goods are taken into 
consideration based on BDD for 2016 forecats. 

Table 4:  Tax Revenues Forecasts (Optimistic Scenario) (Thousand GEL, 2016 Year). 

 

Tax Revenues Forecast (based on Pessimistic Scenario employed in BDD) 

  
  

Forecast Deviation from planned values of State 
Budget 

  Project 
(First Phase) 

(2016) 
Forecasts* Thousand GEL %-age Change 

Tax revenues 7,780,000.0 7,689,774* -90,226.1 -1.2% 
Income tax 2,033,000.0 1,912,303* -120,697.1 -5.9% 
Profit tax  955,000.0 1,108,780 153,780.1 16.1% 
Value added tax 3,772,000.0 3,711,797 -60,203.4 -1.6% 

Excise 922,000.0 864,812 -57,188.5 -6.2% 
Import tax 73,000.0 67,024 -5,976.4 -8.2% 
Other taxes 25,000.0 25,059 59.1 0.2% 

  
* To obtain forecasts for tax revenus, 8 month execution of tax revenues are used that are extrapolated for obtaining forecast 
for 2015 year. Afterwords, economic growth rates, inflation rate, and growth rates of imports of goods are taken into 
consideration based on BDD for 2016 forecats. 

Table 5:  Tax Revenues Forecasts (Pessimistic Scenario) (Thousand GEL, 2016 Year). 

 

 

 

16 
 



2.1.2. Other Components of Budget Receipts 
 
According to the submitted draft law for 2016, the total sum of other revenues forecasts in comparison to the 
indicators foreseen under the current year’s budget is expected to increase by 25 million GEL (or 8.5%), for a 
total of 320 million GEL of other revenues. The change basically concerns the mixed and non-classified revenues, 
the projected amount of which is increasing by 21.2 mln GEL and is defined at 107.2 mln GEL. 
 
The draft law also provides for the increase of income from the property (income from property covers 
dividends, rents, and interests) by 6.0 mln GEL, basically as a result of increased incomes from the budget item 
“interests”. As regards the income from property, it is noteworthy that forecast figure of dividends decreases from 
current year’s planned figure (5.0 mln GEL) down to 2.5 mln GEL., which can be associated with the current 
year’s compliance trend – as of 2015’s  8 months compliance, only 3.9% of annual plan have been redirected to 
the state budget from the budget item “dividends”. With regard to dividends, in addition it should be noted that 
the sum of these revenues in comparison to previous years is significantly reduced: amount of dividends in 2013 
made up 43.0 mln GEL; in 2014 the revenues targeted under this budget item made up 55.0 mln GEL but 
according to the information from the government, considering the government’s approach, it has been deemed 
as a priority to leave these amounts at the disposal of the enterprises, as an economic incentive for their activity 
and thus as of 2014 only 0.4% (219 000 GEL) of annual target has been transferred to the budget in the form of 
dividends.  The current year’s Budget Law foresees revenue of 5.0 mln GEL in the form of dividends. Moreover, 
according to the information from the Ministry of Finance, it is planned to conduct the meeting, until the end of 
2015, of the Committee established for reviewing and deciding on the proposals concerning distribution of net 
profit of state-owned enterprises, which will make decisions on the distribution of net profit received in 2014 of 
the state-owned enterprises. 

  
2014 year  

 actual 
2015 year 

 plan 

Execution 
For 8 Month 

of 2015 

Execution for 
8 Month of 

2015/Annual 
Plan 

2016 year 
project 

2016 year project /  
2015 year plan 

Difference % Difference 

Other Revenues 308.9 295.0 192.3 65.2% 320.0 25.0 8.5% 

Revenues from Property 28.7 58.5 46.5 79.4% 64.5 6.0 10.3% 

Interest 22.1 42.0 35.0 83.3% 50.0 8.0 19.0% 

Dividends 0.219 5.0 0.194 3.9% 2.5 -2.5 -50.0% 

Rents 6.4 11.5 11.3 98.3% 12.0 0.5 4.3% 

Sale of Goods and Services 83.4 73.2 33.4 45.6% 75.9 2.8 3.8% 

Fines, Sanctions and Penalties 73.9 75.0 41.6 55.4% 70.0 -5.0 -6.7% 

Voluntary Transfers, without 
Grants 

21.6 2.3 15.7 684.3% 2.4 0.1 4.3% 

Mixed and Other Non-
Classified Revenues 

101.3 86.1 55.2 64.2% 107.2 21.2 24.6% 

Table 6:  Other Revenues of State Budget for 2014-2016 years (million GEL). 

17 
 



As for the state budget grants, the forecast figure of the grants for 2016 is determined at 255.0 mln GEL, 
including budget grants – making up 125.0 mln GEL, and investment (expense-related) grants –130.0 mln GEL. 
In addition, total amount of grants is almost the same as planned figure of 2015 (255.9 mln GEL.) but with a 
changed grants structure: the projected figure of investment grants is growing by 31.0 mln GEL and the projected 
figure of budget grants is decreasing almost in the same amount (30.1 mln GEL). 

As for other components of budget receipts, projected figure of the receipts under disposal of non-financial 
assets, according to the submitted draft law, in comparison to the current year’s budget law it is decreasing by 
35.0 mln GEL (by 14.9%) and makes up 200.0 mln GEL. The reduction mainly is related to the receipts from the 
sale of fixed assets whose projected figure is decreasing by 33.8 mln GEL, down to 48.0 mln GEL. In addition, the 
receipts in the current year under this budget item as of 8 months figure makes up 55% of annual plan. Projected 
figures of the receipts from license of using radio-frequency spectrum and from the sale of land for 2016 is 
approximating the 2015 planned figure (respectively, 150 mln and 2.0 mln GEL).  

  2014 
year  

 actual 

2015 
year 
 plan 

Execution 
For 8 Month 

of 2015 

Execution for 8 
Month of 

2015/Annual 
Plan 

2016 year 
project 

2016 year project /  
2015 year plan 

Differenc % Difference 

Disposal of Non-financial 
Assets 

80.6 235.0 168.2 71.6% 200.0 -35.0 -14.9% 

   Main Assets   60.7 81.8 45.1 55.1% 48.0 -33.8 -41.3% 

Non-Produced Assets 19.8 153.2 123.1 80.4% 152.0 -1.2 -0.8% 

Including Land 2.4 2.0 1.5 77.2% 2.0 0.0 0.0% 

License of Using Radio 
Frequency Spectrum  

17.4 151.2 121.6 80.4% 150.0 -1.2 -0.8% 

Table 7: State Budget Revenues from Non-Financial Assets’ Operations for 2014-2016 years (million GEL). 

 

2.2.  State Budge Payments 

For the purposes of analyzing the payments to the state budget, firstly it is necessary to analyze the dynamics of 
key components of the payments to the consolidated budget, which reflects the presented areas of fiscal policy. 
This is especially important considering that the economic impact of fiscal policy is significantly dependent on 
the fiscal instrument used, since the impact of the government spendings (compensation of employees and 
purchases of goods and services) and investments (acquisition of non-financial assets) on the actual GDP is 
different both in terms of size and duration.   

As shown from the submitted data, according to the BDD for 2016-2019 as annexed to the submitted 2016 
Budget draft Law, the expenses of consolidated budget equals to 8 385.4 mln GEL and exceeds the 2015 planned 
figure by 673.4 mln GEL (or 8.7%). Of that total change year-over-year, the growth in government spending for 
compensation of employees and purchases of goods and services accounts for 197.8 mln GEL. In parallel, the 
payments under budget item “acquisition of non-financial assets” (i.e. capital spending) is also reducing whose 
forecast figure equals to 1 605.7 mln GEL, which represents an expected reduction of 62.3 million GEL from the 
anticipated figure for 2015. In total, the total sum of (acquisition of non-financial and financial assets) 
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government investments forecast for 2016 makes up 2 041.7 mln GEL and almost equals the same figure of 2015 
(as a result of growth of payments under the budget item “acquisition of financial assets”).  

As for the dynamics of these indicators as % of GDP, it is important that in comparison to anticipated indicators 
of 2015 the government investments (% of GDP), as well as the government spendings (% of GDP) has a 
decreasing trend and makes up 6% and 8.5% respectively for 2016. It is also important that decrease of 
investments is mainly associated with the decreasing trend of payments (% of GDP) under the budget item 
“acquisition of non-financial assets”: this indicator represents and estimated decrease of 0.5% of GDP, as 
compared to the expected final result for 2015.    

 2014   
Actual 

2015  
Plan 

2016   
Project 

(First Phase) 

2016 (Project)/2015 
(Plan) 

nominal difference 

2016 (Project)/2015 
(Plan) % difference 

Expense 7 369.3 7 712 8 385.4 673.4 8.73% 
Government consumption 2 665.5 2 691 2 888.8 197.8 7.35% 

Compensation of employees 1 521.9 1 570 1 658.7 88.7 5.65% 
Purchases of goods and services 1 143.6 1 121 1 230.1 109.1 9.73% 

Government investment 1 718.2 2 038 2 041.7 3.7 0.18% 
Acquisition of non-financial assets 1 443.9 1 668 1 605.7 -62.3 -3.74% 
Acquisition of financial assets  274.3 370 436 66 17.84% 

Table 8: Consolidated Budget Indicators (million GEL: 2014-2016 ). 

 2014  
Actual 

2015  
Plan 

2016  
Project 

(First Phase) 

2016 (Project)/2015 
(Plan) 

difference 

2016 (Project)/2015 
(Plan) %-age change 

Expense (% of GDP) 25.2% 24.5% 24.7% 0.2% 0.8% 
Government consumption 9.1% 8.6% 8.5% -0.1% -1.2% 
  Compensation of employees 5.2% 5.0% 4.9% -0.1% -2.0% 
  Purchases of goods and services 3.9% 3.6% 3.6% 0.0% 0.0% 

Government investments 5.8% 6.5% 6.0% -0.5% -7.7% 
Acquisition of non-financial assets 4.9% 5.3% 4.7% -0.6% -11.3% 
Acquisition of financial assets 0.9% 1.2% 1.3% 0.1% 8.3% 

Table 9: Consolidated Budget Indicators as % of  GDP (2014-2016). 
 

 
Figure 10: Government Consumption and Investment (% of GDP; 2012-2016). 
 

The above noted trend of the composition of payments is important, considering that according to the PBO, 
based on the annual data, the impact of the increase of the government spendings on GDP might be positive in 
the initial period but negative in later years; whereas the impact of government investments during the entire 
short-term period is positive (for details see Table 10 and the Publication of the PBO “Essence and Estimation of 
Fiscal Multipliers”). 

 

9.6% 9.0% 9.1% 8.6% 8.5%8.6%
6.2% 5.8% 6.5% 6.0%

2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

Government Consumption Government Investment
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 I Year II Year 
  Quarter 

 I 
Quarter  

II 
Quarter  

III 
Quarter  

IV 
Quarter  

I 
Quarter  

II 
Quarter  

III 
Quarter  

IV 
Government Consumption 
Multiplier 

0.71 -0.31 -0.26 -0.36 -0.41 -0.44 -0.46 0.00 

Government Investment 
Multiplier 

0.38 0.26 0.52 0.6 0.68 0.72 0.75 0.00 

Tax Multiplier -2.55 -1.61 -1.93 -1.85 -1.95 -1.94 -1.97 -0.07 

Table 10:  Fiscal Multipliers ( 1st Quarter of 2000 – 4th Quarter of 2014) 

As for the payments  to the state budget, according to the 2016 State Budget draft-Law, the payments to the 
state budget is determined at 9920 mln GEL and in comparison to the plan set under the 2015 Budget Law there 
is expected growth of 3.6%. In regard to individual components of the payments, in comparison to the current 
year’s planned indicators, increase is foreseen for the payments to the budget item “growth of expenses and 
acquisition of financial assets”. Namely, the expenses growth consist of 356 mln GEL (4.4% of growth rate) and 
of the acquisition of financial assets – 61.0 mln GEL (18.7%). Growth of expenses is mainly associated with the 
social security (279.4 mln GEL) and other expenses (142.6 mln GEL). Growth of interest expenses (100.0 mln 
GEL), purchases of goods and services (68.3 mln GEL), and compensation of employees (57.3 mln GEL) is also 
foreseen.  

In consideration of the trend outlined above, it is noteworthy that under the submitted draft law, reduction as 
compared to the plan set under the current year’s Budget Law concerns the payments to the budget item 
“acquisition of non-financial assets” (i.e. capital expenses) and “repayments of liabilities”. Namely, the projected 
figure of the acquisition of non-financial assets as compared to the 2015 plan is declining by 37.7 mln GEL (by 
4.9%), and the projected figure of the payments to the budget item “repayments of liabilities” is declining by 
34.9 mln GEL (by 7.6%). 

  2014  2015  2016  2016 Project/2015 Plan 

Actual Plan 
Project 

(First Phase) 
Difference % 

Payments  9,009.8 9,575.0 9,920.0 345.0 3.6% 
Expenses 7,479.4 8,016.6 8,373.2 356.6 4.4% 
Acquisition of non-financial assets  698.5 773.7 736.0 -37.7 -4.9% 
Acquisition of financial assets  272.2 325.4 386.4 61.0 18.7% 
Repayments of liabilities  559.7 459.2 424.4 -34.9 -7.6% 
Table 11: State Budget Payment, 2014-2016 (million GEL). 

As for the distribution of payments on the level of spending units, the reduction under the submitted draft law 
will concern general state payments and individual spending units. Below is the list of spending units for which 
the draft law as compared to the current year’s law, foresees the highest growth/reduction of allotments (as per 
the changing sum in nominal terms).  

   2015  
Plan 

2016  
Project 

 

Change 
 

% change 

05 00 State Audit Office 12,863.0 14,517.2 1,654.2 12.9% 
06 00 Central Election Commission of Georgia  22,500.0 58,527.5 36,027.5 160.1% 
31 00 Special Intelligence Service of Georgia  12,400.0 15,000.0 2,600.0 21.0% 
32 00 Ministry of Education and Science of Georgia  840,800.0 975,190.0 134,390.0 16.0% 
36 00 Ministry of Energy of Georgia  114,300.0 135,000.0 20,700.0 18.1% 
50 00 LEPL–Civil Service Bureau  1,200.0 1,400.0 200.0 16.7% 
51 00 Office of Personal Data Protection Inspector 1,450.0 1,700.0 250.0 17.2% 
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Table12: 10 Spending Units, for which allotments are proposed to increase compared to the State Budget Law 2015. (Thousand GEL). 

Table13: 7 Spending Units, for which allotments are proposed to decrease compared to the State Budget Law 2015  (Thousand GEL).  

It is to be noted that the biggest share of growth of allotments of spending units concerns the payments to the 
budget item “expenses”. Namely, the expenses grow by about 356.6 million GEL, and payments to the budget 
item “compensation of employees” by 57.3 million GEL. On the other hand, the number of workers is reducing 
by 610 persons. In the form of annexes is provided the change of allotments for each spending unit provided 
under the submitted draft Budget in relation to the current year’s Budget Law, in consideration of current 
year’s compliance trend and by making reference to the change on the level of components (see Annexes 2 and 
3).  

As for the general state payments, the submitted draft law for 2016 provides for the reduction of projected 
figure of this type of payments by 246.2 mln GEL as compared to the plan under the current year’s budget law. 
That comparisonbasically is associated with the expected reduction of transfers to Autonomous republics and 
local self-government units by 234.8 mln GEL (by 28.6%) and to the Rural Support Program/Fund to be 
implemented in the Georgian regions – by 105.0 mln GEL (by 27.3%).   

Reduction of the amount of the above-mentioned transfers to Autonomous republics and local self-government 
units is related to the fact that based on the change to the Budgetary Code of Georgia, from 2016 several forms 
of income tax will be redirected to the budget of local self-government units (in total, approximately 300 mln 
GEL) for the purpose of financing the municipalities. Consequently, as a result of this change, the transfer to 
Autonomous republics and local self-government units, according to the information from the Ministry of 
Finance, will in total equal 920.0 mln GEL.  

As for other components of general state payments, the draft law foresees a new program – Development 
Fund10, for High-Mountainous Payments – in the amount of 20 mln GEL. Besides the above mentioned, it is 
foreseen to increase the payments to the budget item “service and repayment of foreign and domestic loans” as 
compared to the plan under current year’s Budget Law, by  27 and 38 mln GEL, respectively. As regards the 
liabilities, the details are provided in the relevant section of the Report (see Dynamics of State Budget 
Liabilities). 

10Law of Georgia on the Developent of High-Mountainous Regions, 16 July, 2015. 

53 00 LEPL–Legal Aid Service  4,500.0 5,400.0 900.0 20.0% 
58 00 LEPL– International Education Center  5,768.2 6,500.0 731.8 12.7% 
60 00 State Security Service of Georgia  36,000.0 95,000.0 59,000.0 163.9% 

   2015  
Plan 

2016   
Project 

 

Change 
 

Change % 
 

04 00 Administration of the Government of Georgia  20,961.8 17,000.0 -3,961.8 -18.9% 
23 00 Ministry of Finance of Georgia  91,000.0 90,000.0 -1,000.0 -1.1% 

24 00 
Ministry of Economy and Sustainable 
Development of Georgia  

85,368.1 85,000.0 -368.1 -0.4% 

40 00 Special State Protection Service of Georgia  54,050.0 53,000.0 -1,050.0 -1.9% 

47 00 
LEPL – National Statistics Office of Georgia– 
GeoStat 

8,900.0 7,000.0 -1,900.0 -21.3% 

59 00 
Office of the State Security and Crisis 
Management Council of Georgia  

4,567.0 4,000.0 -567.0 -12.4% 

61 00 Payments of general state importance  2,185,638.3 1,939,445.2 -246,193.1 -11.3% 
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  2014  
Actual 

2015  
Plan 

2016  
Project 

2016 project/2015 Plan 
  Difference                                 Change % 

Payments of general state importance  1,848.5 2,185.6 1,939.4 -246.2 -11.3% 
Foreign Loan Service and Repayment   638.95 613.0 640.0 27.0 4.4% 
Domestic Loan Service and Repayment 140.2 194.0 232.0 38.0 19.6% 
Transfers to Autonomous republics and Local 
Self-government Units 1,055.6 854.8 620.0 -234.8 -27.5% 

President’s Reserve Fund 3.7 5.0 5.0 0 0% 
Government’s Reserve Fund 82.7 70.0 50.0 -20.0 -28.6% 
Regional Project Implementation Fund 
(including Rural Support Program) 357.2 385.0 280.0 -105.0 -27.3% 

Development Fund of High-Mountainous 
Payments  

n.a. n.a. 20.0 n.a. n.a. 

Table 14: Payments of General State Importance (million GEL). 

 Note: n.a. = not applicable (because the proposed development fund would be a new program for 2016). 

 

2.3. Dynamics of State Budget Liabilities  

According to the submitted draft 2016 state Budget, as compared to the current year’s Budget Law, it is foreseen 
to reduce the budget receipts under the budget item “incurrence of liabilities” both from domestic and foreign 
sources. Namely, the receipts under the budget item “incurrence of liabilities” is determined at 1275 mln GEL, 
which is less than the corresponding figure under 2015 Budget Law by 349.1 mln GEL (21.5%). This tendency is 
associated with the reduction of net incurrence of domestic liabilities (securities, excl. stocks) by 300 mln GEL 
and with the reduction of the receipts under the budget item “incurrence of foreign liabilities” by 49.1 mln GEL.  

Incurrence of liabilities 

  2015  
8 months 

2015 8 
months / 
2015 Plan 

2015  
Plan 

2016  Project 2016 Project / 2015 Plan 

 change Change % 

Foreign 580,979 51.7% 1,124,080 1,075,000 -49,080 -4.4% 

Domestic 311,029 62.2% 500,000 200,000 -300,000 -60.0% 

Total 892,008 54.9% 1,624,080 1,275,000 -349,080 -21.5% 

Table 15: Incurrence of State Budget Liabilities (Thousand GEL).  

In addition, the draft 2016 State Budget is foreseeing net incurrence of domestic liabilities (securities, excl. 
stocks) by 200 mln GEL, which is less than the 2015 figure by 300 mln GEL. Namely, according to the data of 
the Ministry of Finance, planned increase of domestic liabilities by issuing the treasury securities makes up 
937.5 mln GEL, but domestic liabilities will be decreased by 772.5 mln GEL, including coverage of principal 
amount of treasury securities by 737.4 mln GEL and coverage of principal amount of government bonds (debt to 
NBG11) by 35 mln GEL. Consequently, as a result of binding and coverage of treasury liabilities and treasury 
bonds, the change of domestic liabilities will be determined at maximum 200 mln GEL with net growth. 
Moreover, the submitted draft 2016 Budget Law does not foresee issuing of treasury securities for the means of 
facilitating the economy with long-term resource. 

11 In accordance with the Agreement of 15 May 2006 of the Government of Georgia and National Bank of Georgia “on making the change 
to the Agreement of 20 March 2006 on the measures of covering the arrears of the Government of Georgia to the National Bank of 
Georgia”. 

22 
 

                                                      



As for the receipts under the budget item “incurrence of foreign liabilities”, change of foreign liabilities against 
the planned figure of 2015 is mainly associated with the reduction of forecast amount of budget supporting 
credits by 110.0 mln GEL (Asia Development Bank, World Bank and EU projects) and with the growth of soft 
loans for investments in the amount of 60.9 mln GEL. 

Dynamics of Domestic Liabilities  
  2015 Plan 2015 8 

months 
execution  

2015 8 months 
execution /2015 

Plan 

2016 
Project 

2016 Project / 2015 Plan 

Change % change 

Incurrence of domestic 
liabilities  500,000 311,029 62.2% 200,000 -300,000 -60.0% 

Securities other than shares 
500,000 311,029 62.2% 200,000 -300,000 -60.0% 

Repayments of domestic 
liabilities 63,194 25,888 41.0% 64,357 1,163 1.8% 

Securities other than shares 
35,000 15,000 42.9% 35,000 0 0.0% 

Loans 1,186 1,192 100.5% 350 -836 -70.5% 
Other accounts payable 27,008 9,696 35.9% 29,007 1,999 7.4% 

Table 16: Dynamics of Domestic Liabilties (Thousand GEL).   

  2015 Plan 2016 Project Difference 

Total 1,124,080.0 1,075,000.0 -49,080.0 

New development policy operations  (WB) 276,000.0 240,000.0 -36,000.0 
Inclusive growth (ADB) 172,000.0 120,000.0 -52,000.0 
Micro Financial Assistance (MFA) (EU)   57,000.0 35,000.0 -22,000.0 

Long run investment, preferential credits from the international 
organizations and the foreign governments 

619,080.0 680,000.0 60,920.0 

Table 17: Incurrence of foreign liabilities of state budget (Thousand GEL). 

As for servicing and coverage of foreign liabilities in 2016, as compared to 2015, the draft foresees growth of 
funds for servicing and coverage of foreign liabilities by 27 mln GEL which is caused by growth of interest 
expenses by 62 mln GEL and by reduction of coverage of principal amount by 35 mln GEL.  

 
Creditors 

2016 Year 2015 Year 
Principal Interest Total Principal Interest Total 

Total 360,000 280,000 640,000 395,000 218,000 613,000 
        
Austria - 361 361 - 321 321 
Kuwait 5,060 1,240 6,300 4,588 1,223 5,811 
Japan 7,158 4,631 11,789 5,280 2,939 8,219 
Germany 56,560 22,576 79,136 44,994 21,092 66,086 
USA 5,912 1,513 7,425 3,841 1,530 5,371 
Armenia 2,887 927 3,815 2,479 941 3,420 
Azerbaijan 2,209 788 2,997 1,902 786 2,688 
Iran 1,770 610 2,381 1,523 613 2,137 
Kazakhstan 11,684 24,592 36,276 - 8,363 8,669 
Netherlands 459 189 648 381 195 576 
Russia  19,373 8,633 28,007 16,650 8,712 25,362 
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Turkey 4,191 1,635 5,826 3,610 1,628 5,238 
Turkmenistan 528 16,452 16,979 - 8,285 8,132 
Ukraine 69 16 85 59 17 76 
Uzbekistan 76 18 93 64 19 83 
France 20,504 2,486 22,989 17,408 2,666 20,074 
China 1,125 - 1,125 1,106 - 1,106 
IDA  133,151 33,671 166,822 107,528 28,174 135,702 
IBRD 27,469 23,958 51,427 23,807 12,861 36,515 
IFAD 3,298 952 4,250 1,454 535 1,989 
EBRD 24,964 6,053 31,018 21,242 4,325 25,567 
EIB 10,720 14,338 25,059 4,741 12,074 16,816 
ADB 20,833 24,143 44,976 19,100 16,313 35,412 
IMF - 4,115 4,115 113,242 4,458 117,700 
EU - 164 164 - - - 
Eurobonds - 85,938 85,938 - 79,930 79,930 

   Table18: Repayment of the principal and the interest of the external liabilities  

 
Forecast threshold amount of government debt for 2016 makes up 14.6 billion GEL. This figure for the current 
year is 13.8 billion GEL (under the Budget Law). As for the dynamics of government debt as a % of GDP, in 
consideration of presented forecast macroeconomic parameters, the 2016 State Budget Law foresees to maintain 
the government debt stock (slight reduction) to 43% of GDP from anticipated 43.7% for 2015. Moreover, the 
same indicator at the end of 2014 made up 35.5%. According to the PBO, such share of debt to GDP was 
affected by the changing exchange rate, which increased the foreign debt burden, as well as by the slow 
economic growth. The below figure shows government debt share to the so-called potential GDP (GDP level 
when full utilization of existing resources of the economy happens). This allows evaluating the impact of 
slowing economic activity on debt dynamics. 

 
  Figure 11:  Public debt (% of GDP) 

 
 

The below table shows the government foreign debt stock as of December 2014, according to the target 
determined under 2015 Budget and 2016 draft. 
 
 
 

 

35.3%
42.4% 41.6%

0.3%
0.9% 1.2%

2014 2015 2016

Debt/Potential GDP Effect of the economic slowdown
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Item 

31.12.2014 y. 2015 y.* 2016 y.* 

USD GEL GEL GEL 

Total 4199.8 7826.7 10,762.0 11578.8 

WB-IDA 1285.3 2395.3 4526.7 4768.8 

IBRD 485.8 905.3 - 0.0 

IFAD 29.9 55.7 74.1 74.3 

IMF (PRGF) 42.6 79.4 48.7 14.3 

IMF (SBA) 169.3 315.4 278.5 272.6 

EBRD 96.1 179 221.7 233.5 

ADB 604.7 272 1805.9 2147.7 

EIB 241.9 450.8 639.9 765.1 

EUR - - 57 69.0 

Austria 13.3 24.8 33.1 32.8 

Kuwait 18.5 34.6 36.4 32.8 

Japan 139.4 259.8 492.3 665.4 

Germany 298.7 556.6 732.6 709.8 

USA 28.9 53.9 62.9 59.9 

Armenia 13.5 25.2 28.6 27.1 

Azerbaijan 11.5 21.5 24.6 23.5 

Iran 9 16.7 19.1 18.2 

Kazakhstan 27.8 51.8 63.9 66.7 

Netherlands 1.6 3 3.6 3.2 

Russia 93.9 175.1 199.7 189.8 

Turkey 22 41 36.8 45.1 

Turkmenistan 0.2 0.4 0.5 0.5 

Ukraine 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Uzbekistan 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.5 

France 61.4 114.5 145 149.4 

China 3.9 7.2 9 8.2 

Eurobonds 500 931.8 1150 1200 

Table19: External debt stock (million USD/GEL). 
 

*According to the current year’s budget law, the debt stock represents as a debt stock limit for the end of the corresponding year 
by taking into account the exchange rate given in the budget plan. 
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3. Annexes 

Annex 1: Key Aggregates of the State Budget (mln GEL) 

  2013 
Actual 

2014 
Actual 

2014 /  
2013 

(growth 
pace) 

2015 
Plan 

2015 /  
2014 

(growth 
rate) 

2015  
 8 

months 
(actual) 

2015  
8 months 

% of 
annual 

plan 

2016 
Project 

2016 Project /  
2015 Plan 

Difference % change 

Total Receipts 7,717.4 9,157.1 18.7% 9,900.0 8.1% 6,308.6 63.7% 9,920.0 20.0 0.2% 

Revenues 6,839.5 7,434.6 8.7% 7,950.9 6.9% 5,204.7 65.5% 8,355.0 404.1 5.1% 

Taxes 6,287.7 6,847.0 8.9% 7,400.0 8.1% 4,867.4 65.8% 7,780.0 380.0 5.1% 

Grants 238.9 278.7 16.7% 255.9 -8.2% 144.9 56.6% 255.0 -0.9 -0.4% 

Other incomes 312.9 308.9 -1.3% 295.0 -4.5% 192.3 65.2% 320.0 25.0 8.5% 

Disposal of non-
financial assets 
 

77.5 80.6 4.0% 235.0 191.5% 168.2 71.6% 200.0 -35.0 -14.9% 

Disposal of financial 
assets 

62.5 72.1 15.4% 90.0 24.8% 43.6 48.5% 90.0 0.0 0.0% 

Incurrence of liabilities 737.9 1,569.7 112.7% 1,624.1 3.5% 892.0 54.9% 1,275.0 -349.1 -21.5% 

           
Total Payments  8,104.2 9,009.8 11.2% 9,575.0 6.3% 6,015.4 62.8% 9,920.0 345.0 3.6% 

Expenses 6,545.6 7,479.4 14.3% 8,016.6 7.2% 5,140.0 64.1% 8,373.2 356.6 4.4% 

compensation of 
employees 

1,187.6 1,296.2 9.1% 1,381.4 6.6% 891.5 64.5% 1,438.7 57.3 4.1% 

Purchases of Goods and 
Services 

765.8 875.4 14.3% 939.8 7.4% 571.9 60.9% 1,008.1 68.3 7.3% 

Interest 233.0 244.8 5.1% 377.1 54.0% 217.8 57.8% 477.1 100.0 26.5% 

Subisides 242.6 274.5 13.2% 240.3 -12.5% 156.8 65.3% 247.1 6.9 2.9% 

Grants 1,083.3 1,067.7 -1.4% 1,257.5 17.8% 782.4 62.2% 959.7 -297.8 -23.7% 

Social security 2,083.0 2,547.7 22.3% 2,687.6 5.5% 1,819.2 67.7% 2,967.1 279.4 10.4% 

Other expense  950.3 1,173.0 23.4% 1,132.9 -3.4% 700.4 61.8% 1,275.4 142.6 12.6% 

Acquisition of non-
financial assets 

767.6 698.5 -9.0% 773.7 10.8% 336.2 43.5% 736.0 -37.7 -4.9% 

Acquisition of financial 
assets 

277.1 272.2 -1.8% 325.4 19.6% 233.8 71.8% 386.4 61.0 18.7% 

Repayments of 
liabilities 

513.9 559.7 8.9% 459.2 -18.0% 305.4 66.5% 424.4 -34.9 -7.6% 
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Annex2: Change of allotments on the level of spending units and % share of each component in the total change 

O
rg

an
iz

ai
to

n’
s 

Co
de

 

Name 2015 
Plan 

2016  
Project 

Change Change 
 % 

% share of 
change of 

expenses in the 
quantitative 

change 

% share of 
change of 

compensation of 
employees in 
quantitative 

change  

% share of 
change of 

acquisition of 
non-financial 

assets in 
quantitative 

change  

% share of 
change of 

acquisitions of 
financial assets 
in quantitative 

change  

01 00 

Parliament of 
Georgia and 
related 
organizations  

54,532 60,032 5,500 10.1% 26.9% 27.3% 73.1%  

04 00 
Administration of 
the Government 
of Georgia  

20,962 17,000 -3,962 -18.9% -8.6% 0.0% -91.4%  

05 00 State Audit Office 12,863 14,517 1,654 12.9% 112.1% 138.3% -12.1%  

06 00 
Central Election 
Commission of 
Georgia 

22,500 58,528 36,028 160.1% 97.6% 54.6% 2.4%  

07 00 
Constitutional 
Court of Georgia 3,390 3,400 10 0.3% 100.0% 0.0% 0.0%  

08 00 
Supreme Court of 
Georgia 6,615 6,650 35 0.5% 571.4% 0.0% -471.4%  

09 00 General Courts 50,000 51,000 1,000 2.0% 70.9% 0.0% 29.1%  

23 00 
Ministry of 
Finance of Georgia 91,000 90,000 -1,000 -1.1% -288.8% -80.5% 188.8%  

24 00 

Ministry of 
Economy and 
Sustainable 
Development of 
Georgia  

85,368 85,000 -368 -0.4% 1712.0% -47.3% 581.3% -2393.4% 

25 00 

Ministry of 
Regional 
Development and 
Infrastructure of 
Georgia  

945,501 950,000 4,499 0.5% 327.6% -0.7% -794.4% 522.3% 

26 00 
Ministry of Justice 
of Georgia 66,114 68,528 2,414 3.7% 64.3% -20.9% 35.7%  

27 00 

Ministry of 
Probation and 
Legal Execution of 
Georgia 

150,500 153,000 2,500 1.7% 268.0% 0.0% -168.0%  

28 00 
Minstry of Foreign 
Affairs of Georgia  89,500 100,000 10,500 11.7% 101.7% 0.0% -1.7%  

29 00 
Ministry of 
Defence of 
Georgia  

667,332 670,000 2,668 0.4% 302.5% -608.2% -202.5%  

30 00 
Ministry of 
Internal Affairs of 
Georgia 

591,650 595,000 3,350 0.6% 239.1% 588.4% -139.1%  

31 00 
Special 
Intelligence 
Service of Georgia 

12,400 15,000 2,600 21.0% 160.1% -199.7% -60.1%  

32 00 
Ministry of 
Education and 
Science of Georgia 

840,800 975,190 134,39
0 

16.0% 94.1% 0.9% 5.9%  

33 00 

Ministry of 
Culture and 
Monument 
Protection of 
Georgia  

94,900 95,000 100 0.1% -3111.0% 132.0% 3211.0%  

35 00 

Ministry of Labor, 
Health and Social 
Protection of 
Georgia  

2,785,0
00 

3,070,00
0 

285,00
0 

10.2% 101.6% -0.1% -1.6%  
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36 00 
Ministry of Energy 
of Georgia 114,300 135,000 20,700 18.1% 20.2% 0.0% 0.0% 79.8% 

37 00 
Ministry of 
Agriculture of 
Georgia 

267,450 281,350 13,900 5.2% -2.6% 0.0% -15.1% 117.6% 

38 00 

Ministry of 
Environment and 
Natural Resources 
Protection of 
Georgia  

36,570 40,700 4,130 11.3% 52.4% 11.9% 47.6%  

39 00 
Ministry of Sport 
and Youth Affairs 
of Georgia  

69,800 75,000 5,200 7.4% 97.6% -9.4% 2.4% 0.0% 

40 00 
Special State 
Protection Service 
of Georgia  

54,050 53,000 -1,050 -1.9% -144.4% 18.0% 44.4%  

41 00 
Office of the Pubic 
Defender of 
Georgia  

4,000 4,500 500 12.5% 63.2% 64.0% 36.8%  

42 00 
LEPL – Public 
Broadcaster 40,820 43,000 2,180 5.3% 1.5% 0.0% 184.0%  

43 00 
LEPL – 
Competition 
Agency 

1,900 2,000 100 5.3% 135.0% 0.0% -35.0%  

47 00 
LEPL – National 
Statistics Office of 
Georgia – GeoStat 

8,900 7,000 -1,900 -21.3% -100.0% 0.0% 0.0%  

50 00 
LEPL–Civil 
Service Bureau 1,200 1,400 200 16.7% 41.1% -12.5% 58.9%  

51 00 
Office of Personal 
Data Protection 
Inspector 

1,450 1,700 250 17.2% 173.2% 155.6% -73.2%  

53 00 
LEPL–Legal Aid 
Service 4,500 5,400 900 20.0% 99.1% 0.0% 0.9%  

58 00 
LEPL–Inernational 
Education Center 5,768 6,500 732 12.7% 100.0% 1.5%   

59 00 

Office of the State 
Security and Crisis 
Management 
Council of Georgia  

4,567 4,000 -567 -12.4% 55.4% 0.0% 44.6%  

60 00 State Seurity 
Service of Georgia  36,000 95,000 59,000 163.9% 97.9% 59.3% 2.1%  

61 00 
Payments of 
general state 
importance 

2,185,6
38 

1,939,44
5 

-
246,19

3 
-11.3% -91.2%    

 

Annex3: Change of allotments (2015 State Budget Law and 2016 State Budget draft) on the level of spending units  
 

Organiz
ation’s 
code 

Name 2014  
Actual 

2015  
Plan 

2015 8 months as 
a % of 2015 Plan 

2016 Project 
(First Phase) 

2016 Project /2015 Plan 
(difference in nominal 

terms/growth rate in %) 

01 00 
Parliament of Georgia and 
Related Organizations 56,606 54,532 58.8% 60,032 5,500 10.1% 

02 00 
Administration of the President 
of Georgia  9,563 9,800 64.3% 9,800 0 0.0% 

03 00 
Office of the National Security 
Council of Georgia 1,385 2,000 52.1% 2,000 0 0.0% 

04 00 
Administration of the 
Government of Georgia 30,373 20,962 64.8% 17,000 -3,962 -18.9% 

05 00 State Audit Office 11,886 12,863 61.2% 14,517 1,654 12.9% 

06 00 
Central Election Commission of 
Georgia  57,600 22,500 63.4% 58,528 36,028 160.1% 
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07 00 Constitutional Court of Georgia 3,117 3,390 60.8% 3,400 10 0.3% 

08 00 Supreme Court of Georgia 6,593 6,615 61.8% 6,650 35 0.5% 

09 00 General Courts of Georgia 47,435 50,000 58.1% 51,000 1,000 2.0% 

10 00 
Supreme Council of Justice of 
Georgia  2,320 2,700 53.4% 2,700 0 0.0% 

11 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Abasha, Zugdidi, Martvili, 
Mestia, Senaki, Chkhorotsku, 
Tsalenjikha, Khobi and City of 
Poty and City of Zugdidi  

849 900 52.7% 900 0 0.0% 

12 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Lanchkhuti, Ozurgeti, 
Chokhatauri  and City of 
Ozurgeti  

744 700 48.8% 700 0 0.0% 

13 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Baghdati, Vani, Zestafoni, 
Terjola, Samtredia, Sachkhere, 
Tkibuli, Tskaltubo, Chiatura, 
Kharagauli, Khoni and city of 
Kutaisi  

992 800 61.4% 800 0 0.0% 

14 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Akhmeta, Gurjaani, 
Dedoplistskaro, Telavi, 
Lagodekhi, Sagarejo, Sighnaghi, 
Kvareli and City of Telavi  

776 800 46.3% 800 0 0.0% 

15 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Dusheti, Tianeti, Mtsketa, 
Kazbegi, and city of Mtskheta  

737 650 56.9% 650 0 0.0% 

16 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Ambrolauri, Lentekhi, Oni, 
Tsageri and City of Ambrolauri  

717 650 55.9% 650 0 0.0% 

17 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Adigeni, Aspindza, Akhaltsikhe, 
Borjomi, Ninotsminda, and City 
of Akhaltsikhe  

696 650 52.1% 650 0 0.0% 

18 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Bolnisi, Gardabani, Dmanisi, 
Tetri Tskaro, Marneuli, Tsalka, 
and City of Rustavi  

777 1,000 52.8% 1,000 0 0.0% 

19 00 

Administration of the 
Government’s Envoy – the 
Governor in the municipalities of 
Gori, Kaspi, Kareli, Khashuri and 
City of Gori  

719 700 47.1% 700 0 0.0% 

20 00 
Office of the State Minister on 
European and Euro-Atlantic 
Integration 

4,984 3,100 84.6% 3,100 0 0.0% 
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21 00 
Office of the State Minister for 
Diaspora Issues  1,255 1,200 75.5% 1,200 0 0.0% 

22 00 
Office of the State Minister for 
Reconciliation and Civic Equality 1,298 1,350 84.1% 1,350 0 0.0% 

23 00 Ministry of Finance of Georgia  94,521 91,000 84.5% 90,000 -1,000 -1.1% 

24 00 
Ministry of Economy and 
Sustainable Development of 
Georgia  

88,396 85,368 62.8% 85,000 -368 -0.4% 

25 00 
Ministry of Regional 
Developoment and Infrastructure 
of Georgia  

904,963 945,501 51.9% 950,000 4,499 0.5% 

26 00 Ministry of Justice of Georgia  68,235 66,114 82.1% 68,528 2,414 3.7% 

27 00 Ministry of Probation and Legal 
Execution of Georgia 150,217 150,500 62.3% 153,000 2,500 1.7% 

28 00 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs of 
Georgia  89,372 89,500 66.0% 100,000 10,500 11.7% 

29 00 Ministry of Defence of Georgia 667,413 667,332 62.6% 670,000 2,668 0.4% 

30 00 
Ministry of Internal Affairs of 
Georgia 607,111 591,650 66.9% 595,000 3,350 0.6% 

31 00 Special Intellingence Service of 
Georgia 9,278 12,400 58.7% 15,000 2,600 21.0% 

32 00 
Ministry of Education and 
Science of Georgia 741,113 840,800 59.4% 975,190 134,390 16.0% 

33 00 Ministry of Culture and 
Monument Protection of Georgia  94,064 94,900 66.9% 95,000 100 0.1% 

34 00 

The Ministry of Internally 
Displaced 
Persons from the Occupied 
Territories, Accommodation and 
Refugees 

49,364 70,000 53.5% 70,000  0 0.0% 

35 00 
Ministry of Labor, Health and 
Social Protection of Georgia  2,642,784 2,785,000 67.6% 3,070,000 285,000 10.2% 

36 00 Ministry of Energy of Georgia 168,660 114,300 74.2% 135,000 20,700 18.1% 

37 00 
Ministry of Agriculture of 
Georgia  265,756 267,450 66.9% 281,350 13,900 5.2% 

38 00 
Ministry of Environment and 
Natural Resources Protection of 
Georgia  

32,385 36,570 58.0% 40,700 4,130 11.3% 

39 00 
Ministry of Sport and Youth 
Affairs of Georgia  90,682 69,800 98.3% 75,000 5,200 7.4% 

40 00 
Special State Protection Service 
of Georgia  50,171 54,050 60.5% 53,000 -1,050 -1.9% 

41 00 
Office of the Public Defender of 
Georgia  3,518 4,000 76.7% 4,500 500 12.5% 

42 00 LEPL – Pubilc Broadcaster 38,182 40,820 69.4% 43,000 2,180 5.3% 

43 00 LEPL – Competition Agency 423 1,900 32.1% 2,000 100 5.3% 

44 00 Administration of South Ossetia 3,480 3,500 75.2% 3,500 0 0.0% 

45 00 Patriarchate of Georgia 25,631 25,000 75.8% 25,000 0 0.0% 

46 00 
LEPL – Levan Samkharauli 
National Forensics Bureau 3,500 3,500 81.2% 3,500 0 0.0% 

47 00 
LEPL –National Statistics Office 
of Georgia – GeoStat 14,949 8,900 65.7% 7,000 -1,900 -21.3% 

48 00 
LEPL–Insurance State 
Supervision Service of Georgia  1,230 1,300 60.0% 1,300 0 0.0% 

49 00 
LEPL–National Investment 
Agency of Georgia  2,254 2,300 44.3% 2,300 0 0.0% 
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50 00 LEPL–Civil Service Bureau 726 1,200 55.0% 1,400 200 16.7% 

51 00 
Personal Data Protection 
Inspection Office  588 1,450 100.3% 1,700 250 17.2% 

52 00 
Georgian Chamber of Commerce 
and Industry  3,656 500 199.6% 500 0 0.0% 

53 00 LEPL–Legal Aid Service  2,949 4,500 56.9% 5,400 900 20.0% 

54 00 
LEPL–State Service for Veterans 
Issues  1,889 7,450 34.2% 7,450 0 0.0% 

55 00 
LEPL–State Agency for Religious 
Issues  2,238 4,200 64.0% 4,200 0 0.0% 

56 00 
LEPL – Financial Monitoring 
Service of Georgia  0 2,150 29.4% 2,150 0 0.0% 

57 00 
Non-entrepreneural (non-
commercial) legal entity - 
Solidarity Fund of Georgia  

59 260 49.3% 260 0 0.0% 

58 00 
LEPL– International Education 
Center 0 5,768 30.5% 6,500 732 12.7% 

59 00 
Office of the State Security and 
Crisis Management Council of 
Georgia  

0 4,567 43.1% 4,000 -567 -12.4% 

60 00 State Security Service of Georgia  0 36,000 15.6% 95,000 59,000 163.9% 

61 00 
payments of general state 
importance 1,848,467 2,185,638 59.1% 1,939,445 -246,193 -11.3% 
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